



---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.9319 OF 2022**

Sudhakar Madhukar Patil & Ors. .. Petitioners

**Versus**

The Collector, Thane & Ors. .. Respondents

---

**Mr.Atul Damale, Senior Advocate a/w Prashant D. Patil,**  
*Advocates for the Petitioners.*

**Mr.A.I. Patel, Addl. G.P. a/w M.M. Pabale, AGP,**  
*Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 6 & 7.*

**Mr.Akshay R. Kulkarni i/b Ashutosh M. Kulkarni,**  
*Advocates for Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 (CIDCO).*

---

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &**  
**M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : JUNE 19, 2023**

**P. C.**

1. The learned AGP appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 6 & 7 as well as the learned advocate appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 seek time to file an affidavit-in-reply to the above writ petition.



2. Acceding to their request, it is directed that the concerned Respondents mentioned above shall file their affidavit-in-reply to the above writ petition on or before 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 and serve a copy of the same on the advocates for the Petitioners.
  
3. Place the above writ petition on board for admission on 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2023.
  
4. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**[ M.M. SATHAYE, J.]**

**[ B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]**